recommendation of the Board of Directors of the Company and subject to requisite approvals, consents, permissions

and sanctions and subject to such terms and modifications, if any, consent of the members be and is hereby accorded

to the Board of Directors of the Company for capitalization of such sum not exceeding Rs. 2,25,00,000/- (Rupees

Two Crores Twenty Five Lakhs) from and out of the General reserves and/or Retained earnings and/or Securities

premium account of the Company as determined by the Board as may be necessary for the purpose of issue and

allotment of bonus equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each, to be credited as fully paid up shares to the existing

[...]

1 (One) new fully paid up Equity Share of Rs. 10/- each be issued for every 1 (One) existing fully paid

up Equity Share of Rs. 10/- each held by members as on Record Date as fixed by the Board in this regard for allotment

of shares, aggregating to Rs. 2,25,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Twenty Five Lakhs) divided into 22,50,000 (Twenty

two Lakhs fifty thousand) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten).

Post issue of Bonus Shares, the Issued and Paid up Equity Share Capital of the Company will be Rs. 4,50,00,000/-

(Rupees Four Crores Fifty Lakhs) divided into 45,00,000 (Forty Five Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value of Rs. 10/-

(Rupees Ten).

The Bonus shares shall be issued by capitalizing a part of the amount standing to the credit of General reserves and/or

Retained earnings and/or Securities premium account of the Company as may be considered appropriate by the